
1 
 

 
 
 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SOLICITATION 
 
TO:  ALL VENDORS 
 
FROM:  Caleisha Hayes, Procurement Manager 
 
SUBJECT: SOLICITATION NUMBER:  USC-IFB-3062-CH  
 
DESCRIPTION:   Relocation of Law School Office Supplies, Equipment and Furnishings and Relocation of 

Artwork to the New Building   
 

DATE:    January 30, 2017 
 
 
This Amendment No. 1 modifies the Request for Proposal only in the manner and to the extent as stated 
herein. 
 
Attached is supplemental information regarding the non-mandatory (but highly recommended) Pre-
Proposal Conference/Site Visit to be held on January 31, 2017 at 10:00 AM. 
 
Attached are Exhibits A and B, that contain preliminary lists of items to be moved for each lot, as 
referenced in the Solicitation. 
 
 
OFFERORS SHALL ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 IN THE SPACE PROVIDED BELOW AND 
RETURN IT WITH THEIR RESPONSE TO THIS REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS.  FAILURE TO DO SO MAY SUBJECT 
THE RESPONSE TO THIS REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS TO REJECTION. 
 
 
_______________________________                              _______________________________________                                   
 Authorized Signature                                                           Name of Offeror 
 
_______________________________ 
 Date 
 

 



2 
 

USC-IFB-3062-CH 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FOR PRE-PROPOSAL 

CONFERENCE/ SITE VISIT 

 

 
The existing USC School of Law is located at 701 Main Street, Columbia, SC.  The site is bounded by Main 

St., Devine St., Assembly St., and Greene St.  Horizon and Discovery parking garages are located within 

two blocks of the site. Metered street parking is also available. 

The site of the new law school is located at 1525 Senate Street, Columbia, SC.  The site is bounded by 

Senate St., Pickens St., Gervais St., and Bull St.  (The entrance is on Pickens Street). There is limited 

metered parking available.  The Pendleton St. parking garage is within two blocks of the site.  There is 

also free parking available behind the USC Childrens Law Center located at the corner of Pickens St. and 

Gervais St. 

Please allow approximately three hours for the pre-proposal conference and site visit. 

 



Listing of law school items to be moved for 

estimating the move budget

computer, 2 

monitors, 

printer, 

keyboard # of boxes furniture artwork

video 

monitors other

1 Adams, Gregory B. 418 7‐6743 1 20

2 Alford, Duncan 101‐B 7‐3368 1 20

3 Baker, Jan 321 7‐7737 1 20

4 Black, Derek 407 7‐9652 1 20

5 Bockman, Robert 312 7‐3613 1 20

6 Boyd, Marie 423 7‐2851 1 20

7 RBoyle, F. Ladson 404 7‐6885 1 20

8 Brown, Josie 413 7‐6963 1 20

9 RBurke, W. Lewis 131 7‐3395 1 20

10 Burkhard, James R. 415 7‐8178 1 20

11 Chambliss, Elizabeth 409 7‐9942 1 20

12 Cherry, Jaclyn 210 7‐3394 1 20

13 Crocker, Tommy 427 7‐4790 1 20

14 Dalzell, Elizabeth 324 7‐7756 1 20

15 Davis, Tessa 320 7‐6809 1 20

16 Eagle, Josh 425 7‐2486 1 20

17 Eichhorn, Lisa A. 307 7‐7750 1 20

18 Eisenberg, Ann 131 7‐8805 1 20

19 RFelix, Robert L. 422 7‐7758 1 20

20 RFlanagan, James F. 317 7‐7744 1 20

21 Fox, Jacqueline 315 7‐8192 1 20

22 Gaines, Kenneth W. 131 7‐8903 1 20

23 Gupta‐Kagan, Josh 131 7‐3393 1 20

24 Haeberle, Kevin 309 7‐7763 1 20

25 Handel, Rick 408 7‐3611 1 20

26 RHubbard, F. Patrick 405 7‐6712 1 20

27 Kuo, Susan 323 7‐3597 1 20

28 Lacy, Philip T. 416 7‐3359 1 20

29 Leonardi, Shelby 412 7‐7785 1 20

30 Leventis, Ami 316 7‐5312 1 20

31 Linnan, David K. 304 7‐7740 1 20

32 McWilliams, Martin 214 7‐5639 1 20

33 Means, Benjamin 327 7‐3616 1 20

34 Medlin, S. Alan 417 7‐7465 1 20

35 Miller, Colin 210 7‐6654 1 20

36 Milligan, Amy 310 7‐3386 1 20

37 RMontgomery, John 414 7‐3360 1 20

38 Nelson, Eboni 305 7‐5011 1 20

39 ROwen, David G. 311 7‐1411 1 20

40 Patterson, Elizabeth 328 7‐8189 1 20

41 Polavarapu, Aparna 306 7‐8925 1 20

42 RPowell, Burnele 216 7‐7780 1 20

43 Raj, Claire 131 7‐1391 1 20

44 Richardson, Nathan 426 7‐9412 1 20

45 Said, Wadie 325 7‐0471 1 20

46 Samuels, Joel 402 7‐8295 1 20

47 Seiner, Joe 318 7‐5569 1 20

48 Snow, Ned 424 7‐8064 1 20

49 Spitz, Steve 410 7‐3320 1 0

50 Stoughton, Seth 411 7‐3055 1 20

51 Stravitz, Howard B. 403 7‐6860 1 20

52 Suski, Emily 131 7‐7735 1 20

53 Ugarte, Anne Marie 134 7‐8904 1 20

54 RUnderwood, James 215 7‐0202 1 5

55 Virzi, Michael 419 7‐7742 1 20

56 Walker Smith, Bryant 406 7‐6880 1 20

57 Welton, Shelly 308 7‐5662 1 20

58 Wilcox, Robert M. 208 7‐6857 1 20

59 Zug, Marcia Yablon 326 7‐3615 1 20

60 Adjunct Office 430 7‐8302 1 0

61 Faculty Conf. Room 302 576‐5566 1 0

62 RRetired Vvisiting office 319 1 0

63 RRetired Vvisiting office 313 1 0

64 Wilcox, Robert M. 208 7‐6857 1 30

65 Sightler, Angie 202 7‐6857 1 15

66 Cherry, Jaclyn 209 7‐3394 1 20

67 Miller, Colin 210 7‐6654 1 20

68 Paulk, Sonya 202 7‐6617 1 5

69 Dean’s Suite Conference Room 205 7‐9438

70 Niehaus, Elizabeth 212 7‐6043 1 15

71 Hendrix, Beth 101E 7‐8058 1 15

1  of  5



Listing of law school items to be moved for 

estimating the move budget

computer, 2 

monitors, 

printer, 

keyboard # of boxes furniture artwork

video 

monitors other

72 Davis, Joe 213 7‐5489 1 15

73 Lee, Devante 340 673‐7788 1 5

74 Palmer, Susan 217 7‐6843 1 15

75 Britton, Karen 105‐A 7‐2771 1 15

76 Johnson, Patti L. 105C 7‐5536 1 15

77 Chandler, Cathy 105‐B 7‐6606 1 15

78 Montgomery, Theresa 105 7‐6605 1 15

79 Beatty, Heather 140‐A 7‐8768 1 15

80 Patel, Reena 140 7‐2430 1 15

81 Hughes, Sarah 203‐A 7‐3047 1 15

82 Mitchell, Carol 203‐B 7‐3408 1 15

83 Vacant 203 7‐6618 1 15

84 Arthur, Kaydee 203 7‐1093 1 15

85 Bondy, Cole 202 7‐7207 1 15

86 Burkhard, Phyllis 139 7‐5926 1 15

87 Kunkle, Jill 139 7‐6917 1 15

88 Visser, Yvonne 139 7‐3779 1 15

89 Billings, Susan 139 7‐8912 1 15

90 Watts, Susan 139 7‐8479 1 15

91 CLINICS files 35

92 Gaines, Kenneth 131 7‐8903 1 20

93 RBurke, W. Lewis 131 7‐3395 1 20

94 Davis, Lisa 131 7‐2278 1 20

95 Eisenberg, Ann 131 7‐8805 1 20

96 Gupta‐Kagan, Josh 131 7‐3393 1 20

97 Raj, Claire 131 7‐1391 1 20

98 Suski, Emily 131 7‐7735 1 20

99 Ugarte, Anne Marie 131 7‐8805 1 20

100 Ruskell, Alex, Director 314 7‐8115 1 15

101 Bogart, Emily, Coordinator 433 7‐5324 1 15

102 faculty conference room 1 70 inch 

103 COMMUNICATIONS admin 1 2

104 Schaller, Rob 206 7‐5611 1 15

105 Nye, Stephanie, Director 432 7‐1451 1 15

106 Chambliss, Elizabeth, Director 409 7‐9942 1 20

107 Williams, Sharon, Assoc. Director 431 7‐5929/839 1 15

108 Robinson, Pam 233 7‐3405 1 25

109 REGISTRAR & ACADEMIC SRVCS. Files 1 30

110 Keith, Romona 137 7‐5221 1 15

111 Assoc. Director 1 15

112 Carson, Yolanda 137 7‐5221 1 15

113 Journal of International Law & Business 241 7‐142 1 15

114 Journal of Law and Education 343 7‐5294 1 15

115 SC Law Review 421 7‐3426 4 40 12 steel she

116 ABA Real Prop., Tr. & Est. Law Journal 237 7‐8849 4 15

117 BLSA 330 7‐6052 1 10

118 Christian Legal Society 331 7‐9328 1 10

119 Moot Court 336 7‐6214 1 10

120 Student Bar Assoc. (SBA) 341 7‐1931 1 10

121 Women in Law 342 7‐6276 1 10

122 Byars, Vanessa 401‐B 7‐0029 1 15

123 Baum, Garry 301 7‐5159 1 10

124 Fanning, Kim 401 7‐5874 1 10

125 Hallman, Alyne 301 7‐5828 1 10

126 Lewis, Inge 401 7‐6921 1 10

127 Watters, Jacob 401 7‐6210 1 10

128 Palmore, Shannon 1 10

129 Work Study Student 401 7‐4156 1 2

130 Maintenance/Facility Mgmt furnishings

6 desks

6 task chairs

3 bookcases

3 file cabinets

1 sofa, 2 end tables, 2 lamps (from 2nd floor lobby)

6 guest chairs

131 server closet 1 1 eq. rack, 

132 Moore, Gary 219‐F 7‐8296 2 10

133 Academic Technology equipment 2 10

134 Brasier,Tobias 219‐G 7‐5247 2 10

135 REpting, Jim 219‐I 7‐5106 2 10

2  of  5



Listing of law school items to be moved for 

estimating the move budget

computer, 2 

monitors, 

printer, 

keyboard # of boxes furniture artwork

video 

monitors other

136 Murdaugh, Deborah 219‐B 7‐8262 2 10

137 Martin, Adam 219‐A 7‐8614 2 10

138 Jamison, Terrell 221 7‐1266 2 10

139 Owens, James 220‐A 7‐1179 2 10

LAW LIBRARY

140 Reference Desk 7‐5902 1 10

141 Alford, Duncan 101‐B 7‐3368 1 20

142 Maxwell, Rebekah 107 7‐1725 1 20

143 Melton, Pamela 101‐A 7‐3361 1 20

144 Beatty, Roberta 102 7‐6021 1 10

145 Brown, Megan Circ. Desk 7‐1726 1 10

146 Conroy, Terrye 103‐F 7‐1659 1 20

147 Dowling, Regenia 101 7‐5944 1 10

148 Glenn, Aaron 103‐E 7‐4334 1 20

149 Vacant 102 7‐5997 1 10

150 Mounter, Michael Circ. Desk 7‐6002 1 10

151 Pereira, Cornelius 102 7‐5898 1 10

152 Persons, Amy Circ. Desk 7‐9384 1 10

153 Ross, Eve 103‐D 7‐6109 1 20

154 Vacant 101‐D 7‐3367 1 10

155 Wester, Candle 103‐C 7‐7229 1 20

156 Library conference room 1 70 inch monitor

library achive room 30

Attorney's room

Legal History Room

Library tables

Libray Equipment

1 Carolina Card machine

1 microfiche machine

1 bookeye scanner

2 Lexus (large) printers

3 fireproof file cabinets

Head of Technical Services

1 L‐shaped desk

2 small file cabinets (2 drawers, 1 file drawer)

1 desk chair

2 visitor chairs

1 over desk cabinet with shelf below (4 cabinet doors)

1 Mid‐high lateral file (4 drawers)

Technical Services Librarians

1 lateral file (3 drawers high)

1 topper for lateral file (3 drawers high)

2 L‐shaped desks

2 desk chairs

1 visitor chair

2 overhead cabinets ( 2 slide drawer panels each) with backdrops and underneath shelves

2 file cabinets ( 2 drawers, 2 file drawer each)

1 large cabinet made up of 2 narrow side cabinets for coat/purse hang‐up; 2 file cabinets with 2 drawers and 1 file drawer; an

Surrounding Professional Offices

Dirt walls‐ 12 large, 3 narrow, 2 slide doors disassembl

Staff Workstations

4 L‐shaped desks 2

4 file cabinets (2 drawers, 1 file drawer each)

4 small shelf units (2 shelves each)

4 desk chairs

Surrounding Staff Workstations

16 moveable walls 42” high each

4 glass topper panels for moveable walls

4 bookcases 3 shelves high each

2 toppers for 4 bookcases 3 shelves high

Behind StBehind Staff Workstations

9 lateral files 5 shelves high each

Book carts – 7 small; 5 large

Meeting  Meeting Spaces

1 lateral file 2 shelves

1 cabinet 2 doors, 3 shelves high

3 tables‐2 rectangular in shape; 1 small round table

12 chairs – 10 black desk chairs; 2 plastic back chairs (visitor chairs like those in professional offices)

ComputeComputer station

1 computer station desk 1

2 chairs

4 bookcases 5 shelves high each

3  of  5



Listing of law school items to be moved for 

estimating the move budget

computer, 2 

monitors, 

printer, 

keyboard # of boxes furniture artwork

video 

monitors other

misc 37

classrooms 18 18 mics, 18

Computer lab 222 12

Computer lab 223 12

sandbox 337 1 70 inch monitor

lobby space 70 inch monitor, 2 48 

301 copier

401 copier

Clinics copier

Dean's suite copier

Student Affairs copier

Law Review copier

Property Journal copier

dean's pantry 25

library pantry 10

faculty conf pantry 5

student affairs pantry 5

dean's refrigerator refrigerato

ice machine ice machin

Existing furniture to move to the new Building

LAWYER

'S  E‐2, Existing  Chairs 2

LAWYER

'S  E‐4, Existing  Occasional  Table 1

LAWYER

'S  E‐3, Existing  Occasional  Table 1

LAWYER

'S  E‐5, Existing  Lamps 2

LAWYER

'S  E‐1, Existing  Hutch 1

Registra

r's office EXST, 5 Drawer Lateral Files ‐ Existing 10

Patio E‐15, Outdoor  Dining Table ‐ Existing 4

Patio E‐16A, Outdoor  Side Chair ‐ Existing 9

Patio E‐16B, Outdoor  Arm Chair ‐ Existing 6

301 5 Drawer Lateral Files ‐ Existing 5

library T‐8, Existing  Table (30 x 72) 1

LEGAL 

HISTORY E‐12, Conference Table ‐ Existing 1

LEGAL 

HISTORY E‐6, Chairs ‐ Existing 2

LEGAL 

HISTORY E‐11, Display Cabinet ‐ Existing 2

LEGAL 

HISTORY E‐9, Writing Desk ‐ Existing 1

LEGAL 

HISTORY E‐7, Desk Chair ‐ Existing 1

Dean's 

Office E‐21, Area Rug ‐ Existing  (Dean's Office) 1

Dean's 

Office E‐10A, Existing  Desk 1

Dean's 

Office E‐10B, Existing  Credenza 1

Dean's 

Office E‐10C, Existing  Credenza  End Shelving 2

Dean's 

Office E‐10D, Existing  Bookcase 2

Dean's 

Office E‐13, Lounge Seating Existing 4

library
E‐22, Occasional  Table Existing  ‐ Refinish 1

Dean's 

Office E‐13, Lounge Seating Existing 4

library
E‐22, Occasional  Table Existing  ‐ Refinish 1

Faculty 

Confere

nce  E‐14, Task Chair Existing 12

Faculty 

Confere

nce  E‐14, Task Chair Existing 12

4  of  5



Listing of law school items to be moved for 

estimating the move budget

computer, 2 

monitors, 

printer, 

keyboard # of boxes furniture artwork

video 

monitors other

Faculty 

Confere

nce  E‐13, Lounge Seating Existing 4

Faculty 

Confere

nce 

room/D

ean's 

office Longe sofa 2

Clinics EXST, 5 Drawer Lateral Files ‐ Existing 15

Where? E‐20, Chairs ‐ Existing 9

Where? T‐8, Existing  Tables 2

Existing library furniture to be moved to new building:

Basement

Microform reader (near reference desk)

5 Fire proof filing cabinets (5 in archives – S1)

1st Floor

Attorney’s Room (destination) –

E1 – Byrnes secretary from area outside of Legal History Room 

Large secretary from Attorney’s Room (possible substitute?)

E3 – Large globe on stand from Attorney’s Room

E4 – Large round copper tray table from area outside of Attorney’s Room

E5 – Pair of matching lamps from Attorney’s Room

Circulation (destination)

15 book carts

4 foot stools

Carolina Card Machine

Bookeye Scanner

5 book stands [Taking these?]

Bizhub copy machine 

Megan’s desk chair & foot rest 

Public address system?

2nd Floor

Archives Room (destination)

T8 – Existing table (30x72) from computer lab

Legal History Room (destination)

E12 – Byrnes dining room table from Legal History Room plus extra leaf

E21 – Area rug from Dean’s office

3rd Floor

Staff lounge (destination)

E20 – 9 chairs from library break room (I only count 8.)

Refrigerator

Keurig machine, coffees & condiments

Dishes & cutlery

Microwave

Toaster

Paper supplies, etc.

Miscellaneous items:

Letter press copier from Circulation Desk

Old manual typewriter from Legal History room

2 lighted display cases from Legal History Room (taking?)

2 new bookcases from Legal History Room

Dehumidifier

2 HEPA backpack vacuums

Fans (2?) & other disaster remediation materials

Lexis printer [Let Lexis move?]

framed faculty photos, 8" x 10" 60

Artwork, details forthcoming 100

18 wood plaques
14 Black & white Civil RIghts photos
35 framed  photos

10 School of Law trash cans (red steel)

Total 250                    2,529       ‐        

5  of  5



LAWYER'S ROOM 120F Existing E-2 2 Existing  Chairs

LAWYER'S ROOM 120F Existing E-4 1 Existing  Occasional  Table

LAWYER'S ROOM 120F Existing E-3 1 Existing  Occasional  Table

LAWYER'S ROOM 120F Existing E-5 2 Existing  Lamps

LAWYER'S ROOM 120F Existing E-1 1 Existing  Hutch

Registrar's office Existing EXST 10 5 Drawer Lateral Files - Existing

Patio Existing E-15 4 Outdoor  Dining Table - Existing

Patio Existing E-16A 9 Outdoor  Side Chair - Existing

Patio Existing E-16B 6 Outdoor  Arm Chair - Existing

301 Existing EXST 5 5 Drawer Lateral Files - Existing

library Existing T-8 1 Existing  Table (30 x 72)

LEGAL HISTORY Existing E-12 1 Conference Table - Existing

LEGAL HISTORY Existing E-6 2 Chairs - Existing

LEGAL HISTORY Existing E-11 2 Display Cabinet - Existing

LEGAL HISTORY Existing E-9 1 Writing Desk - Existing

LEGAL HISTORY Existing E-7 1 Desk Chair - Existing

Dean's Office Existing E-21 1 Area Rug - Existing  (Dean's Office)

Dean's Office Existing E-10A 1 Existing  Desk

Dean's Office Existing E-10B 1 Existing  Credenza

Dean's Office Existing E-10C 2 Existing  Credenza  End Shelving

Dean's Office Existing E-10D 2 Existing  Bookcase

Dean's Office Existing E-13 4 Lounge Seating Existing

library Existing E-22 1 Occasional  Table Existing  - Refinish

Dean's Office Existing E-13 4 Lounge Seating Existing

library Existing E-22 1 Occasional  Table Existing  - Refinish

Faculty Conference room Existing E-14 12 Task Chair Existing

Faculty Conference room Existing E-14 12 Task Chair Existing

Faculty Conference room Existing E-13 4 Lounge Seating Existing

Faculty Conference room Longe sofa
Clinics Existing EXST 15 5 Drawer Lateral Files - Existing

Where?? Existing E-20 9 Chairs - Existing

Where? Existing T-8 2 Existing  Tables

Lobby Existing 1 Judge's Bench (Millwork  Budget)

Tech Services Existing E-27 10 Task Chair - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-29 4 Task Chair - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-30 4 Work Station - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-31 2 Bookcase  (low) - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-32 1 Stor Cab / Wk Surf (5') - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-33 2 Bookcases/Mailboxes - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-34 9 5 Drawer Lateral Files - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-35 4 Bookcases  - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-36 1 Wk Table (2'x7') - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-37 1 4-Top Work Table - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-38 1 6-Top Work Table - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-39 1 Hi-Lo Wk Table - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-40 1 Wk Table (42" RD) - Existing



Tech Services Existing E-41 1 Stor Cab / Wk Surf (8') - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-29 2 Task Chair - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-18 2 Desk Unit - Existing

Tech Services Existing 1 Desk Unit - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-29 1 Task Chairs - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-20A 2 Guest Chairs - Existing

Tech Services Existing E-19 1 Desk Unit - Existing



Law School Fine Art-Preliminary

ct Artwork
1 James Strom Thurmond, Bust
2 Richard E. Day Portrait
3 Robert McCormick Figg, Jr. Portrait
4 Robert W. Foster Portrait
5 James Nelson Frierson Portrait
6 Dr. Harry M. Lightsey, Jr. Portrait
7 John E. Montgomery Portrait
8 Maurice Herndon Moore Portrait
9 Joseph Daniel Pope Portrait

10 Burnele Venable Powell Portrait
11 Walter F. Pratt, Jr. Portrait
12 Samuel Lander Prince Portrait
13 John Peyre Thomas, Jr. Portrait
14 Belgian wall tapestry, Dean’s Conference Roo
15 Belgian wall tapestry,library
16 2 current School of Law building sketches
17 2 Adubon paintings + 1 smaller one
18 George D. Haimbaugh, Jr. Portrait
19 David Harper Means Portrait
20 Joseph Daniel Pope Photograph
21 7 SC court house drawings
22 George Ross Anderson, Jr. Portrait
23 Julius B. Ness Portrait
24 Rodney A. Peeples Portrait
25 Charles Earl Simons, Jr. Portrait
26 U.S. District Court Judges for South Carolina
27 William Walter Wilkins, Jr. Portrait
28 5 old English judges in wigs
29 Chancellor William Harper Portrait
30 William Johnson Portrait
31 Nicholas Trott Portrait
32 John Caldwell Calhoun Portrait
33 John Gary Evans Portrait
34 Lawrence Marion Gressette Portrait
35 Daniel Sullivan Henderson Portrait
36 James Hovis Hodges Portrait
37 Thomas Hay Peeples Portrait
38 James Louis Petigru Portrait
39 Arthur Middleton Williams, Jr. Portrait
40 Judge Tolbert Goolsby portrait
41 Karen Lee Photograph
42 Joseph Fletcher Anderson, Jr. Portrait
43 James  C. Anders Portrait
44 Judge Edward B. Cottingham’s portrait 
45 Miles Loadholt and Ann G. Loadholt Portrait
46 Coleman Karesh Portrait
47 Matthew James Perry, Jr. Portrait
48 Jean Hoefer Toal Portrait
49 Perrin Family Portrait

USC SChool of Law Attachment B-Preliminary



Law School Fine Art-Preliminary
50 James Francis Byrnes Portrait
51 John Belton O’Neall Portrait
52 Charles Pinckney Portrait, wearing wig and d
53 Charles Pinckney Portrait, in sleeping shirt an
54 Donald Stuart Russell Portrait
55 Jonathan Jasper Wright Portrait
56 Rutledge sketch
57 Karen Williams Portrait
58 12 small bronze plaques plus 1 medium sized
59 4 trophy cases (4' x 10')
60 18 wood plaques

USC SChool of Law Attachment B-Preliminary


	USC-IFB-3062-CH-a1.pdf
	USC-IFB-3062-CH-a1
	Amendment 1
	Exhibit A1
	Exhibit A


	Exhibit B



